

SECTION XIIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 10233 of 2010.**

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.**

(Application for bringing on record the LR on record of deceased Respondent no. 4)

SECRETARY, A.P WAKF BOARD

...APPELLANT

-VERSUS-

CHINTALA UDAY SHANKAR AND ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The office report on default was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 13<sup>th</sup> May, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Last opportunity of two weeks is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to remove the defects in the application filed for bringing on record the legal representative(s) of deceased respondent No.4.”

It is submitted that Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Advocate for the appellant has not cured the defects in the application for substitution to bring on record Lr of deceased Respondent No. 4 so far . The said application is defective as age of proposed Lr. not mentioned in the application and counsel has filed Chamber summons instead of notice of motion for service of proposed Lr. of deceased Respondent No. 4. Affidavit is filed in support of application is from appellant No. 3 as there is a sole Appellant.

It is further submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are total five Respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 5 are represented by M/s Anupam Lal Das and P.N Ramalingam, Advocate respectively.

RR

The office report on default in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court (IN CHAMBERS) with this office report.

Dated this the 8<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to;-

1. Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Advocate, Ch. No. 16 and 113, Lawyers Chambers
2. Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Advocate, 18 Lawyers Chambers
3. Mr. P.N Ramalingam Advocate, 52, Lawyers Chambers

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR